(five) years and a maximum fine of Rp. 

10,000,000.00 (ten million rupiah)." 

In the event of an accident, as referred 

to in paragraph (3), which results in the 

death of another person, the punishment 

shall be maximum imprisonment of 6 (six) 

years and a maximum fine of Rp. 

12,000,000.00 (twelve million rupiahs). 

Traffic accidents in the criminal 

provisions contained in Law Number 22 of 

2009 concerning Road Traffic and 

Transportation, Based on the provisions of 

Article 310, drivers of motorized vehicles 

who, due to their negligence, result in minor